

[This is translated into English by MegaChips Corporation and intended to assist English speakers.  
The original statement is in Japanese. If there is any discrepancy between this English statement and the original Japanese statement, the Japanese prevails.]

To: Our Shareholders

Securities Code: 6875  
June 1, 2023

Tetsuo Hikawa, President and CEO  
MegaChips Corporation  
1-1-1 Miyahara, Yodogawa-ku, Osaka Japan

**MATTERS SUBJECT TO MEASURES FOR ELECTRONIC PROVISION FOR THE  
NOTICE OF THE 33RD ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS  
(MATTERS EXCLUDED FROM THE DELIVERED PAPER-BASED DOCUMENTS)**

In accordance with the provisions of laws and regulations and Article 14, paragraph 2 of the Company's Articles of Incorporation, the following items are excluded from the paper-based documents delivered to shareholders. Note that, for this annual general meeting of shareholders, paper-based documents stating items for which measures for provision in electronic format are to be taken, excluding the following items, will be delivered to all shareholders regardless of whether they have made a request for delivery of such documents.

1. Following items from the Business report for the 33<sup>rd</sup> fiscal year ended March 31, 2023 (April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023):
  - (i) The following items with regard to the current status of the MegaChips Group:  
Major businesses and business locations and current situation of employees and major lenders
  - (ii) The following items with regard to the current status of the Company:  
Current status of accounting auditor, systems to ensure the appropriateness of operations, and basic policy on control of the Company
2. Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the 33<sup>rd</sup> fiscal year (April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023)
3. Individual notes to Non-Consolidated Financial Statements for the 33<sup>rd</sup> fiscal year (April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023)

## Business Report

(from April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023)

### **1. Current status of the MegaChips Group**

#### **(1) Major businesses (as of March 31, 2023)**

The MegaChips Group is comprised of the Company (MegaChips Corporation), 6 subsidiaries and 2 affiliated companies, and provides total solutions from design and development up to production of LSI leveraging its original analog/digital technology.

Major products include LSIs for game consoles and other entertainment devices, image processing LSIs for digital cameras and other products, LSIs for office equipment and analog front-end LSIs for wired communications. The products are designed and developed by the Company and its subsidiaries, are manufactured by outsourcing to large domestic and offshore foundries for manufacturers and sold by the Company and its subsidiaries.

#### **(2) Major business locations (as of March 31, 2023)**

##### **(i) The Company**

MegaChips Corporation	Head office (1-1-1 Miyahara, Yodogawa-ku, Osaka, Japan)Tokyo office (17-6 Ichibancho, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo, Japan)Development & Analysis Center (2-3-8 Nakase, Mihama-ku, Chiba, Japan)
-----------------------	--

##### **(ii) Subsidiaries**

MegaChips Taiwan Corporation	Head office (Taipei, Taiwan)
MegaChips LSI USA Corporation	Head office (Campbell, California, U.S.A.)

#### **(3) Current situation of employees (as of March 31, 2023)**

##### **(i) Situation of employees of the MegaChips Group**

Number of employees	Increase or decrease compared to previous consolidated financial year
327employees	Decrease of 16 employees

##### **(ii) Current situation of the employees of the Company**

Number of employees	Increase or decrease compared to previous consolidated financial year	Average age	Average number of years of service
318 employees	Decrease of 13 employees	43.8 years of age	10.1 years

#### **(4) Current situation of major lenders (as of March 31, 2023)**

Not applicable.

The Company concluded committed bank overdraft agreements for ¥26 billion with 5 banks that it does business with for effective raising of working capital.

## 2. Current status of the Company

### (1) Current status of accounting auditor

(i) Name: KPMG AZSA LLC

(ii) Amount of remuneration, etc.:

Classification	Amount of remuneration, etc.
Total amount of remuneration, etc. payable to the accounting auditor for the fiscal year under review:	¥70,180 thousand
Total amount of money and other property benefits payable to the accounting auditor by the Company and its subsidiaries:	¥70,780 thousand

- (Notes) 1. The subsidiaries of the Company have had an audit (limited to those provided for in the Companies Act or the Financial Instrument and Exchange Act (including laws equivalent to such laws)) of financial statements (including equivalent documents) by certified public accountants or audit corporations (including those having qualifications equivalent to such qualifications in foreign countries) other than the accounting auditor of the Company.
2. In the audit agreement between the Company and its accounting auditor, there is no distinction made between the amounts of remuneration for audits under the Companies Act and audits under the Financial Instrument and Exchange Act, and since a substantial distinction cannot be made, such total is stated.
3. The Board of Statutory Auditors of the Company has given consent under Article 399, Paragraph 1 of the Companies Act to the remuneration, etc. of the accounting auditor as a result of confirming and examining the situation for the performance of duties and audit planning of accounting auditor in light of the “Practical Guidelines for Coordination with Accounting Auditors” published by the Japan Audit & Supervisory Board Members Association.

(iii) Details of non-audit work

The Company has entrusted the confirmation of English translations of consolidated financial statements and audit reports to financial auditors, for which the Company has paid consideration.

(iv) Policy for the dismissal or non-reappointment of accounting auditor

For any reason attributable to the Company or in the event that the accounting auditor violates or contravenes laws or ordinances, or we believe that the accounting auditor has offended public order or morals, the Board of Statutory Auditors of the Company will deliberate on the dismissal or non-reappointment of the accounting auditor based on the facts. In the event that the Board of Statutory Auditors considers it appropriate to dismiss or not reappoint the accounting auditor, the Board of Statutory Auditors will determine the content of an agenda item for the “dismissal or non-reappointment of the accounting auditor.”

### (2) Systems to ensure the appropriateness of operations

The outline for contents of decisions in regard to the systems to ensure that the operations of the Directors conform to laws, ordinances and the Articles of Incorporation and other systems to ensure the appropriateness of operations are as follows:

#### [Establishing an internal control system]

The Company establishes and operates its internal control system based on the “Basic Policy on Internal Control System of MegaChips”, which was decided by the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors periodically checks and supervises the operation of the internal control system.

#### [Systems to ensure the appropriateness of operations]

(i) Systems to ensure that the operations of the Directors conform to laws, ordinances and the Articles of Incorporation:

With the expectation of a checking function to ensure the transparency and objectivity of management and the legality of the respective performance of duties by the Directors and Executive Officers, etc., we actively welcome Outside Directors and Outside Auditors with independent perspectives who will monitor the execution of business from an outside perspective.

The Representative Director will strive to convey the message that compliance is a prerequisite for corporate activities while simultaneously establish and operate an internal control system and continuously improve its functions in order to promote the creation of a corporate environment where the business can be appropriately carried out.

(ii) Systems concerning storage and management of information related to execution of duties of Directors:

The Company will store and manage information related to the performance of duties and business execution of Officers and employees in accordance with regulations that stipulate the rules concerning the storage of internal corporate documents. In addition, the Company will establish a system capable of responding to requests from Officers and accounting auditors to view information as needed in order for them to understand the status of business execution and collect information relating to audits.

(iii) Regulations concerning management of exposure to the risk of loss and other systems:

The Company will promote rule-based risk management to recognize, assess and oversee risks that may have a significant impact on management in a timely and appropriate manner. The Internal Audit Department will periodically evaluate the appropriateness, effectiveness, and efficiency of each department's situation with respect to business execution and risk management and will also give instructions and advice about identifying and mitigating risks.

In addition, the Company will establish a system for the appropriate disclosure of information by providing for a regulatory framework for the dissemination of information if an event that may have a material impact on management occurs. In addition, the Company will establish an internal reporting system that ensures the protection of whistleblowers that enables the Company to respond quickly to inappropriate conduct.

(iv) Systems to secure efficient execution by the Directors of their duties:

In its line of business execution, the Company will ensure the efficient execution of their duties by the Directors by creating a system in which the control and monitoring function appropriately as follows.

- A. The Company will establish regulations concerning the division of duties, authority, and committee meeting structure and will establish a structural system in which the exercise of official authority and decision-making by Directors and employees can be carried out appropriately and effectively based on rules.
- B. The President & CEO will share the Company's management philosophy, management principles, code of conduct, and the Company's stated mission with the Officers and employees and will manage the organization based on these principles.
- C. The President & CEO will set company-wide targets in a Mid-Term Management Plan each fiscal year and will raise awareness about achieving these targets. In addition, in order to give form to the Medium-Term Management Plan, the President & CEO will decide about how to allocate management resources and will determine the performance targets and budgets for each business division each fiscal year.
- D. The Company will carry out effective organizational management and adopt an executive officer system in order to improve the effective function of the Board of Directors by separating the decision-making and monitoring functions of the Directors from the business execution function.

(v) Systems to secure the execution by the employees of their duties in accordance with the laws, ordinances and the Articles of Incorporation:

A monitoring system independent of the line of business execution will be established as follows to ensure the lawfulness of the employees' execution of their duties.

- A. The Company will establish an internal reporting system that allows employees to directly provide information when they discover risks or signs of risks in the execution of their duties or misconduct by other employees. The system will be operated in accordance with regulations that prohibit any disadvantageous treatment of whistleblowers.
- B. When information is received through the whistleblower system, the Company will investigate the factual background in accordance with the regulations, make recommendations for cessation of violations of laws and regulations, etc., if necessary, and consider measures to prevent recurrence.
- C. If an act is deemed a violation of laws or regulations, etc., a report will be submitted to the President & CEO about the cause and preventives measures.

- (vi) Systems to ensure the appropriate operations of the corporate group consisting of the Company, its parent company and subsidiaries, etc.:

The entire MegaChips Group, including its subsidiaries, will be subject to the internal control system to ensure appropriate operations. The Company will be regularly updated about the status of the business execution, financial conditions, and the like through reports from each subsidiary, and the appropriateness of the business operations will be confirmed at meetings of the Company's Board of Directors and the Management Meeting.

In addition, the Internal Audit Department will periodically conduct internal audits of subsidiaries, among other entities, in which it will strive to identify compliance issues and problems in business execution.

- (vii) Matters concerning employees to assist the auditors to execute their duties when auditors request the assignment thereof and matters concerning such employees, and matters concerning the independence of such employees from Directors:

Although no employees are permanently assigned to assist the Auditors or the Board of Auditors, the Company will handle these matters by consultations with the Auditors prior to the commencement of an operational audit. In addition, at the request of the Auditors, the Company will provide the Auditors with an opportunity for advice from accounting auditors or outside experts and will ensure a system that allows the Auditors to give instructions and orders to employees during an audit. Sufficient consideration will be given to the independence of the employees who will be given instructions and orders from the Auditors from the parties who are subject to the audit.

- (viii) Systems for reporting by Directors or employees to the auditors and other systems for reporting to auditors:

When requested to provide information on matters necessary for the execution of duties by the Auditors, the Directors and employees will promptly report the relevant information. In addition, the Company will ensure that the Auditors have the opportunity to obtain, at meetings of the Board of Directors and other important meetings, in addition to legally required matters, important information regarding the status of internal audits, compliance by Directors and employees with laws and regulations, and risks to corporate management and business operations.

- (ix) Other systems to ensure effective audits by the auditors:

In order to improve the effectiveness of audits by the Auditors, the Company will ensure that the Auditors have the opportunity to exchange opinions with President & CEO and accounting auditors on a regular basis, and to hear from Executive Officers and others about the status of business execution at the request of the Auditors. In addition, the Company will confirm the appropriateness of the business execution and the status of compliance with laws and regulations by receiving reports from the Internal Audit Department on the results of internal audits and the status of implementation of internal audits.

[Outline of the state of operation for systems to secure the appropriateness of operations]

- The Company has developed and put in operation the internal control system of the Company, the subsidiaries and others in accordance with the "Basic Policy of Internal Control System of the MegaChips" resolved at the Board of Director meeting in regard to systems to secure the appropriateness of operations.
- The Company has instituted the Internal Auditing Department as a structure under the direct supervision of the President, independent from the lines of business execution, for investigation and assessment based on legitimacy and reasonableness of development and operation of the internal control system.  
The Internal Auditing Department devises an execution plan for internal audits covering all operations of the Company, its subsidiaries and others to conduct internal audit activities. In the activities, the Internal Auditing Department consults and coordinates with auditors and accounting auditor and endeavors to conduct an effective audit.
- State of activity and results of the internal audits are reported to the President and CEO as required on a weekly or monthly basis. Further, in particular, there are an obligation to report to the Board of Directors meeting on the assessment for internal control and the result of execution of audit work in each fiscal year.

### **(3) Basic policy on control of the Company**

Although the basic policy on control of the Company has not been stipulated, the Company recognizes that the establishment of anti-takeover measures and the protection of the interests of all of its shareholders from abusive purchasers are important issues for the Company's management, and always collects information on recent trends on business takeovers.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

### 1. Notes on important matters that are to become the basis for preparation of consolidated financial statements

#### (1) Matters concerning the scope of consolidation

##### (i) Situation of consolidated subsidiaries

- Number of consolidated subsidiaries      6 companies
- Names of major consolidated subsidiaries      The companies are Shun Yin Investment Ltd., MegaChips Taiwan Corporation, MegaChips LSI USA Corporation, MegaChips VC USA LLC, MegaChips VC2 USA LLC, LDVP MCC Co-Investment Fund, L.P.
- Change in scope of consolidation      MegaChips VC2 USA LLC and LDVP MCC Co-Investment Fund, L.P. were established and included in the scope of consolidation from the current consolidated fiscal year.

##### (ii) Situation of non-consolidated subsidiaries

There are no non-consolidated subsidiaries.

#### (2) Matters concerning application of equity method

##### (i) Status of equity-method affiliated companies

- Number of equity-method affiliated companies      1 company
- Names of equity-method affiliated companies      SiTime Corporation
- Matters to be specifically notes about procedures for applying the equity-method      The closing date of SiTime Corporation is December 31. In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the financial statements as of the closing date are used.

##### (ii) Status of non-equity-method companies

- Names of major companies      SiliconBrite Technologies Inc.
- Reason for not applying the equity-method      The net profit or loss (proportional amount of equity) and retained earnings (proportional amount of equity), and other items of SiliconBrite Technologies Inc. have an immaterial impact on the consolidated financial statements and do not have significance as a whole. Therefore, the Company excludes it from the scope of the equity method.

#### (3) Matters concerning the fiscal years for consolidated subsidiaries

Of the consolidated subsidiaries, the closing dates of Shun Yin Investment Ltd. LDVP MCC Co-Investment Fund, L.P. are December 31. In the preparation of consolidated financial statements, financial statements as of the respective closing dates are used. However, for important transactions occurring in the period from January 1, 2023 to the consolidated closingdate, March 31, 2023, adjustments have been as required in the consolidation.

#### (4) Matters regarding accounting policies

##### (i) Valuation standards and valuation methods for important assets

###### A. Securities

###### • Other securities

Securities other than shares that do not have a market value: Fair value method (with the entire amount of valuation differences recorded directly into net assets, and the cost of sales calculated using the moving average method)

Shares that do not have a market value: Mainly moving average cost method. With regard to the amount of investments in capital of investment partnerships, an amount equivalent to the amount of equity in the properties of the investment partnership is recorded as “investment securities” under investment and other assets. The amount of investments in capital of investment partnerships is recorded under “investment securities.” An amount equivalent to the amount of equity in net profit and loss earned by investment partnerships is recorded under “non-operating income and expense.” At the same time, the amount of “investment securities” is increased or decreased by the above amount. The amount of “investment securities” is also decreased by the amount of dividends from investment partnerships.

#### B. Inventories

- Work in process: Recorded at cost using the individual method for construction contracts and using the first-in first-out method for others (The amount shown on the balance sheet is based on the method for reducing book value due to a decline in profitability.)
- Other: Recorded at cost chiefly using the moving average method or the first-in first-out method (The amount shown on the balance sheet is based on the method for reducing book value due to a decline in profitability.)

#### (ii) Depreciation method for important depreciable assets

##### A. Property, plant and equipment

- Domestic: Chiefly the declining balance method  
However, the straight-line method is applied to reticles used for LSI manufacturing.
- Overseas: Chiefly the straight-line method  
The principal useful lives are 3 to 50 years for buildings and 2 to 20 years for others.

##### B. Intangible assets:

Straight-line method  
However, the straight-line method based on the depreciable life in business operations (3 to 7 years) is applied to technology assets; the straight-line method based on the period of possible use within the Company (chiefly, 3 to 5 years) is applied to software used by the Company. The straight-line method based on the period of possible sale (chiefly 3 years) is applied to software to be sold on the market.

##### C. Long-term prepaid expenses:

- Development expenses paid especially for the preparation of mass production: Straight-line method based on the period of possible sale (3 years)
- Others: Equal installment method



(iii) Standards for recording important provisions and allowances

- A. Allowance for doubtful accounts: In preparation for anticipated losses as a result of bad debts, the expected unrecoverable amount is recorded based on an actual bad debt ratio for general receivables, and by individually taking the possibility of collection into consideration for specified receivables, including loans that are likely to be unrecoverable.
- B. Provision for bonuses: In preparation for the payment of bonuses to employees, the expected amount of payment that should be borne in the consolidated fiscal year under review is recorded.
- C. Provision for loss on construction contracts: When the total cost of construction is likely to exceed total construction revenue and the amount can be reasonably estimated, the Company records any amount estimated to exceed the total construction revenue as a provision for loss on construction contracts.

(iv) Basis for recording significant revenue and expenses

- A. Sales of products: The Company engages in a single business domain, mainly providing total solutions from design and development to manufacturing of LSI leveraging its unique analog and digital technologies. design, development. The performance obligation is satisfied when the products are delivered to a customer, so the revenue is recognized at the time when the said performance obligation is satisfied, namely, the arrival and the acceptance of the products.
- D. Contract development: The Company conducts contract-based development of LSI. As to the performance obligation satisfied over time under the said contract, the stage of completion is estimated by the input method and the revenue is recognized over time based on the degree of completion.

(v) Matters regarding the amortization of goodwill and amortization period

Goodwill is amortized by the straight-line method over the estimated period of effect (10 years).

## 2. Notes on significant accounting estimates

(Valuation of non-listed stocks)

- (1) Amount recorded in the consolidated financial statements for the current fiscal year

The Company and its US consolidated subsidiary invested in several overseas startup companies with advanced technology and idea for the Company Group's sustainable growth in the medium and long term. In the consolidated balance sheet for the current consolidated fiscal year, ¥10,905,280 thousand of investment securities and ¥400,590 thousand of shares of subsidiaries and associates (companies not accounted for using the equity method) are posted.

- (2) Other information that helps understand the details of accounting estimates

The investments held by MegaChips as non-marketable securities are carried at cost. When the value of investments decreases significantly, a loss on valuation will be recognized except when the recoverability of the real value is supported by sufficient evidence. Although, in accordance with U.S. GAAP, the investments held by the U.S. consolidated subsidiaries are calculated as the valuation of the balance sheet based on the acquisition cost with no easily determinable fair market price, a loss on valuation will be recognized when circumstances are identified that suggest that the fair value will be less than the acquisition cost, taking into account qualitative factors, including a significant deterioration in the investment's financial condition or future prospects.

As for the valuation of these investments, as a result of calculation of excess return included in the real value related to such investments in startups, there was no significant deterioration in the value of the investments held by the Company, nor was there a situation suggesting that the fair value of the investments held by the U.S. consolidated subsidiaries are less than the acquisition cost, thereby making it unnecessary to recognize a loss on valuation.

## 3. Notes on changes in the manner of presentation

(Consolidated balance sheet)

The "tools, furniture and fixtures" included in "Other" of noncurrent assets in the in the previous fiscal year is presented separately from the current fiscal year under review due to the increased materiality. The amount of tools, furniture and fixtures in the previous fiscal year is ¥627,719 thousand.

## 4. Notes on consolidated balance sheet

- (1) Amount of accumulated depreciation on property, plant and equipment ¥5,234,609 thousand  
(2) Inventories and the reserves for loss on construction contracts related to construction contracts that are likely to incur losses are presented as is and are not offset. The amount equivalent to the reserves for loss on construction contracts included in inventories related to construction contracts that are likely to incur losses is ¥172,958 thousand for work in process.

## 5. Notes on consolidated statements of income

- (1) A reduction of book value due to a decline in the profitability of inventories held for the purpose of ordinary sale

Cost of sales ¥209,735 thousand

- (2) Provision for loss on construction contracts included in the cost of sales ¥176,722 thousand

- (3) Gain on sales of shares of subsidiaries and associates

This was due to the sale by the Company of a portion of its shares in SiTime Corporation.

- (4) Loss on retirement of non-current assets

This is mainly attributable to the retirement of reticle included in the Company's tangible assets.

- (5) Impairment losses

Location	Purpose	Type	Amount
Makuhari office (Chiba)	R&D assets	Buildings and land	¥387,616 thousand

The Company Group classified its fixed assets based on the division on management accounting in which revenue and expenditure are continuously grasped, and the asset grouping of assets to be disposed of and idle assets was made for specific properties.

The Company has established a Development & Analysis Center in Shinkiba and consolidated Makuhari office into Tokyo office and a Development & Analysis Center in December, 2022. As a result of this consolidation, Makuhari office was closed and its land and a building were sold, and its book value was reduced to its recoverable value, and such reduction was recorded as impairment losses under extraordinary loss,

This includes a building for ¥240,364 thousand, a land for ¥116,140 thousand and other for ¥31,102.

The recoverable value was measured from net realizable value which was calculated by subtracting the estimated costs of disposal from the estimated sales amount.

- (6) Loss on valuation of investment securities

The Company has re-evaluated one of investment securities.

## 6. Notes on consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' equity

### (1) Matters on type and total number of outstanding shares

Type of shares	Number of shares at beginning of the consolidated fiscal year under review	Increase in number of shares during the consolidated fiscal year under review	Decrease in number of shares during the consolidated fiscal year under review	Number of shares as of the end of the consolidated fiscal year under review
Common shares	21,967,700 shares	—	—	21,967,700 shares

### (2) Notes on type and number of treasury shares

Type of shares	Number of shares at beginning of the consolidated fiscal year under review	Increase in number of shares during the consolidated fiscal year under review	Decrease in number of shares during the consolidated fiscal year under review	Number of shares as of the end of the consolidated fiscal year under review
Common shares	2,797,111 shares	2,542 shares	24,900 shares	2,774,753 shares

- (Notes) 1. 2,500 shares of the increase in the number of treasury shares (common shares) is due to the acquisition of treasury stock by resolution of the Meeting of the Board of Directors and 42 shares are purchase of fractional shares.
2. 24,900 shares of the decreased in the number of treasury stock (common shares) is due to the disposition of treasury shares.

### (3) Notes on dividends of surplus

#### (i) Amount of dividends of surplus paid

Resolution	Type of share	Total amount of dividends (Thousands of Yen)	Dividend per share (yen)	Record date	Effective date
Meeting of the Board of Directors held on May 13, 2022	Common shares	1,725,353	90.00	March 31, 2022	June 3, 2022

#### (ii) Dividends for which the record date falls in the consolidated fiscal year under review, but the effective date falls in the following consolidated fiscal year

Resolution	Type of share	Total amount of dividends (Thousands of Yen)	Funds for dividends	Dividend pershare (yen)	Record date	Effective date
Meeting of the Board Directors held on May 13, 2023	Common shares	1,727,365	Retained earnings	90.00	March 31, 2023	June 2, 2023

## 7. Notes on Financial Instruments

### (1) Policies for the handling of financial instruments

To improve the efficiency with which funds are used while applying appropriate risk controls, the Company has adopted basic policies by which it concentrates the use of funds on its main business activities, refrains from speculative fund management, and invests in financial instruments only after the details of the products and risks involved are clearly understood by fully evaluating their historical performance and any potential impact.

The financial instruments in which the Company invests are limited to bank deposits and governmental and corporate bond investment trusts in which the principal is appropriately protected and for which the liquidity is high, as well as bonds with lower credit and market risks. The Company does not invest in financial instruments such as derivatives that carry significant investment risks.

To minimize risks associated with fund management, the Company manages funds in accordance with internal rules that stipulate strict investment rules, including those for limiting investment amounts, restrictions on investment periods and rating standards. Furthermore, to reduce risks of fluctuations in foreign exchange rates over certain receivables and payables denominated in foreign currencies resulting from normal business transactions, the Company uses foreign exchange forward contracts in accordance with internal rules that stipulate the risk management structure and policies.

While the Company maintains sufficient funds to make payments on obligations arising from unexpected developments, it also maintains an appropriate level of funds for working capital. To meet its needs for working capital, the Company raises funds, when necessary, but within established limits for borrowings from financial institutions and limits for the sale of its accounts receivable. The Company determines its funding strategies each fiscal year by taking into account certain factors such as its business performance, its funding requirements and the efficiency of other alternative methods of funding.

### (2) Details and risks of financial instruments

Cash and deposits are deposited mainly in the current checking accounts at banks, primarily for use as working capital. These banks present almost no credit or liquidity risks as their credibility is extremely high and there is no security interest registered on them.

Notes and accounts receivable - trade (operating receivables) are exposed to the credit risk of customers. Furthermore, although 64.7% of the operating receivables at the end of the consolidated fiscal year under review are from a specific major customer, we believe that the credit risk is extremely low from the perspective of business results and financial status.

The securities are the short-term negotiable deposits and U.S. Treasury Bills, and the credit risk is extremely low.

Investment securities are categorized as other securities and consist mainly of stocks held for investment and investment securities held for maintaining partnerships. All of these investments have been made as present and future business partners and to collect information for future business development with the aim of improving corporate value and achieving other synergies. Therefore, if the business policies of the Company or those of the issuing company change, there is a risk that the initial plans may not be realized.

In addition, among shares held by the Company, listed shares are exposed to market risk, while unlisted shares may be impaired if the value of the issuing companies falls because of poor business performance or a deteriorating financial situation.

All accounts payable - trade and (operating debt) are due within one year.

There is no outstanding loans, however, among borrowings, short-term loans payable comprise mainly funds borrowed to finance business transactions, while the current portion of long-term loans payable comprises mainly funds borrowed to finance investment in business activities.

Accounts receivable - trade and accounts payable - trade denominated in foreign currencies recognized as a result of normal business transactions are exposed to the risks of fluctuations in foreign exchange rates. The Company seeks to reduce these risks by using foreign exchange forward contracts when necessary, after considering the net position of accounts receivable - trade and accounts payable - trade denominated in the same foreign currency.

### (3) Risk management system for financial instruments

#### (i) Credit risk

Credit risk is defined as the risk of incurring losses as a result of a decline or loss in value of financial assets due to credit events (reasons) such as dishonored checks or bankruptcy as a result of a deterioration in the financial condition of business partners or issuing companies.

To maintain sound assets, the Accounting Department, the Finance Division and the Operating Department of the Company control the due dates associated with and the outstanding balances of individual customers. The Company has also developed a system in which credit screening, credit control, and asset control are consistently carried out in accordance with the relevant accounting and sales management rules. In addition, the Company strictly evaluates its assets in accordance with the accounting standards and other related rules for impairment and provisions as necessary.

(ii) Market risk

Market risk is defined as the risk of the Company incurring losses due to changes in the fair market value of financial instruments as a result of fluctuations in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and stock prices. It is a general term for risks associated with assets and liabilities with interest rate fluctuation risk, exchange rate fluctuation risk or stock price fluctuation risk.

In accordance with its accounting rules and cash management rules, the Finance Division regularly monitors the fair market value and the financial condition of issuing companies. It also regularly reviews its investment policies by obtaining information about business plans and other relevant matters. The Finance Department also monitors trends in interest rates, foreign exchange rates and stock prices as needed in an effort to reduce the market risks associated with the Company's assets and liabilities.

Also, the Company makes efforts to reduce risks of fluctuations in foreign exchange rates related to certain receivables and payables denominated in foreign currencies related to normal business transactions by managing such risks in accordance with foreign exchange risk management rules and using foreign exchange forward contracts and other derivatives when necessary.

(iii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk of the Company incurring losses due to a shortage of available cash as a result of the Company's inability to raise funds because of a deterioration in its financial situation or other reason for incurring loss if the Company is forced to accept significantly worse than usual funding conditions.

By constantly monitoring the management of funds and regularly preparing and updating funding plans, the Finance Department ensures that the Company maintains an appropriate level of funds, including sufficient funds to meet obligations that may arise from unexpected developments. As a measure to respond to liquidity risk, the Company has also established credit lines and overdraft agreements with their banks. No financial covenants are attached to these overdraft agreements.

(4) Supplementary explanation concerning the fair market value, etc., of financial instruments

The various factors are taken into account in the calculation of the fair value of financial instruments, the such values may vary when these conditions change.

(5) Matters concerning the fair market values of financial instruments

Information about figures for financial instruments presented in the consolidated balance sheets, related fair values and their differences at the end of the current consolidated fiscal year are set forth in the tables below.

	Consolidated balance sheet recorded amount (Thousands of Yen)	Market price (Thousands of Yen)	Difference (Thousands of Yen)
Investment securities			
Shares of subsidiaries and associates	20,749,046	89,262,267	68,513,221
Other securities	3,298,940	3,298,940	—

(Note) 1. Cash and deposits, securities, notes and accounts receivable-trade, notes and accounts payable-trade, accounts receivable-other, and accounts payable-other are omitted because they are due in a short period of time and the fair market value is similar to the book value.

2. Securities that do not have a market value is not included in "investment securities". As to the investments in union or other entity equivalent that are valued by recognizing net the amount equal to the Company's equity interest, the statement was omitted. The consolidated balance sheet amount of the relevant financial instruments is ¥11,117,224 thousand for unlisted shares and ¥198,646 thousand for union fund.

The amounts of redemption of money claims and liabilities after the day of consolidated settlement of accounts are as below.

	Due within 1 year (Thousands of Yen)	Exceeds 1 year and is no longer than 5 years in length (Thousands of Yen)	Exceeds 5 years and is no longer than 10 years in length (Thousands of Yen)	Over 10 years (Thousands of Yen)
Cash and deposits	19,265,419	—	—	—
Notes and accounts receivable-trade	8,645,876	—	—	—
Accounts receivable-other	11,960,299	—	—	—

(6) Matters regarding the breakdown of financial instruments by each fair value level

The fair values of financial instruments are categorized into the following three levels, in accordance with the observability and importance of the inputs used in the fair value calculation.

Level 1 fair value: Among the inputs to the calculation of observable fair value, fair value calculated based on market price to the assets and liabilities subject to such fair value that is formed in an active market

Level 2 fair value: Among the inputs to the calculation of observable fair value, fair value calculated using inputs other than the Level 1 inputs.

Level 3 fair value: Fair value calculated using important inputs that cannot be observed.

In cases where multiple inputs which have a material effect on the calculation of the fair value are used, among the levels to which the respective inputs belong, the fair value is categorized at the level with the lowest priority in the fair value calculation.

(i) Financial instruments recorded at the fair value in the consolidated balance sheet

	Fair Value (¥ thousand)		
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Investment securities			
Shares of subsidiaries and associates	-	-	-
Available-for-sale securities	3,298,940	-	-

(ii) Financial instruments other than those recorded on the consolidated balance sheets at the fair value

	Fair Value (¥ thousand)		
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Investment securities			
Shares of subsidiaries and associates	89,262,267	-	-
Available-for-sale securities	-	-	-

(Note) Explanation of the valuation methods and inputs used in calculating fair values of financial instruments and securities

Listed shares are valued using the market price. Because listed shares are traded on active markets, their fair value is categorized as a level 1 fair value.

## 8. Notes concerning revenue recognition

(1) Information on disaggregation of revenue from contract with customers

The information on disaggregation of revenue from contract with customers are as follows.

	Amount (¥ thousand)
Goods or service satisfied at a point in time	64,886,773
Goods or service satisfied over time	5,835,883
Revenue from contract with customers	70,722,656
Other revenue	—
Revenue from outside customers	70,722,656

(2) Basic information for understanding revenue from contract with customers

Basic information for understanding revenue from contract with customers is included in “1. Notes on important matters that are to become the basis for preparation of consolidated financial statements (4) Matters regarding accounting policies (iv) Basis for recording significant revenue and expenses”.

(3) Information for understanding the revenue amounts in the consolidated fiscal year under review and subsequent consolidated fiscal years

(i) Balance of contract assets and contract liabilities

	Balance at the beginning of the period (¥ thousand)	Balance at the end of the period (¥ thousand)
Accounts receivable from contract with customers	6,804,381	8,645,876
contract assets	1,146,307	1,707,599
contract liabilities	69,560	164,306

Among revenue amount recognized in the current consolidated fiscal year, the amount included in the balance of contract liabilities in the balance at the beginning of the period is ¥27,679 thousand.

The contract assets are the Company's rights to performance obligations satisfied over time regarding construction contract with customers, and the contract is reclassified to accounts receivable from contract with customers when the Company's rights to the consideration become unconditional.

The contract liabilities are primarily related to advances received from customers for construction contracts. The contract liabilities are reversed upon recognition of revenue.

In the current consolidated fiscal year, the amount of revenue recognized from performance obligations satisfied in prior periods was immaterial.

(ii) Transaction price allocated to remaining performance obligations

The practical expedient method is applied in noting the transaction price allocated to remaining performance obligations and the contracts with maturities of less than one year is not included in the scope of the note.

The unsatisfied performance obligations (or partially unsatisfied) at the end of the period is ¥3,096,369 thousand. The performance obligations relate to the construction contracts for the design and development of LSI and 98.7% of revenue is expected to be recognized within one year after period end and 1.3% within one year thereafter.

## 9. Notes concerning information per one share

- |                          |           |
|--------------------------|-----------|
| (1) Net assets per share | ¥3,883.40 |
| (2) Profits per share    | ¥369.40   |

## 10. Other notes

The figures shown have been rounded down to the nearest one thousand yen.

## Individual notes to Non-Consolidated Financial Statements

### 1. Notes on matters related to significant accounting policies

#### (1) Valuation standards and valuation methods for securities

- |   |   |
|---|---|
| (i) Shares of subsidiaries and related companies  | Recorded at cost using the moving average method  |
| (ii) Other securities   |   |
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Securities other than shares that do not have a market value:</li> </ul> | Fair value method (with the entire amount of valuation differences recorded directly into net assets, and the cost of sales calculated using the moving average method)   |
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Shares that do not have a market value:</li> </ul>                       | Moving average cost method. With regard to the amount of investments in capital of investment partnerships, an amount equivalent to the amount of equity in the properties of the investment partnership is recorded as "investment securities" under investment and other assets. The amount of investments in capital of investment partnerships is recorded under "investment securities." An amount equivalent to the amount of equity in net profit and loss earned by investment partnerships is recorded under "non-operating income and expense." At the same time, the amount of "investment securities" is increased or decreased by the above amount. The amount of "investment securities" is also decreased by the amount of dividends from investment partnerships. |

#### (2) Valuation standards and valuation methods for inventory

- |                                   |  |
|-----------------------------------|--|
| (i) Finished goods/raw materials: | Recorded at cost chiefly using the moving average method or the first-in first-out method (The amount shown on the balance sheet is based on the method for reducing book value due to a decline in profitability.)                                  |
| (ii) Work in process:             | Recorded at cost using the individual method for construction contracts and using the first-in first-out method for others (The amount shown on the balance sheet is based on the method for reducing book value due to a decline in profitability.) |

#### (3) Depreciation method for non-current assets

- |  |  |
|--|--|
| (i) Property, plant and equipment  | <p>Chiefly the declining balance method</p> <p>However, the straight-line method is applied to reticles used for LSI manufacturing.</p> <p>The principal useful lives are 3 to 50 years for buildings and 2 to 20 years for tools, furniture and fixtures.</p>   |
| (ii) Intangible assets:  | <p>Straight-line method</p> <p>However, the straight-line method based on the period of possible use within the Company (chiefly, 3 to 5 years) is applied to software used by the Company. The straight-line method based on the period of possible sale (chiefly 3 years) is applied to software to be sold on the market.</p> |
| (iii) Long-term prepaid expenses   |  |
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Development expenses paid especially for the preparation of mass production:</li> </ul> | Straight-line method based on the period of possible sale (3 years)  |
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Other</li> </ul>  | Equal installment method   |

(4) Standards for recording provisions and allowances

- |   |  |
|---|--|
| (i) Allowance for doubtful accounts:                | In preparation for anticipated losses as a result of bad debts, the expected unrecoverable amount is recorded based on an actual bad debt ratio for general receivables, and by individually taking the possibility of collection into consideration for specified receivables, including loans that are likely to be unrecoverable. |
| (ii) Provision for bonuses:                         | In preparation for the payment of bonuses to employees, the expected amount of payment that should be borne in the fiscal year under review is recorded.   |
| (iii) Provision for loss on construction contracts: | When the total cost of construction is likely to exceed total construction revenue and the amount can be reasonably estimated, the Company records any amount estimated to exceed the total construction revenue as a provision for loss on construction contracts.  |

(5) Basis for recording revenue and expenses

- |                           |  |
|---------------------------|--|
| • A. Sales of products    | The Company engages in a single business domain, mainly providing total solutions from design and development to manufacturing of LSI leveraging its unique analog and digital technologies. design, development. The performance obligation is satisfied when the products are delivered to a customer, so the revenue is recognized at the time when the said performance obligation is satisfied, namely, the arrival and the acceptance of the products. |
| • B. Contract development | The Company conducts contract-based development of LSI. As to the performance obligation satisfied over time under the said contract, the stage of completion is estimated by the input method and the revenue is recognized over time based on the degree of completion.  |

## 2. Notes on significant accounting estimates

(Valuation of non-listed stocks)

- (1) Amount recorded in the consolidated financial statements for the current consolidated fiscal year:  
The Company invested in several overseas startup companies with advanced technology and idea for the Company Group's sustainable growth in the medium and long term. In the balance sheet for the current fiscal year, ¥9,558,276 thousand of investment securities is posted.
- (2) Other information that helps to understand the details of the accounting estimates  
The information is included in "3. Notes on significant accounting estimates (Valuation of non-listed stocks)".

## 3. Notes on balance sheet

- |  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| (1) Amount of accumulated depreciation on property, plant and equipment  | ¥5,222,205thousand |
| (2) Inventories and the reserves for loss on construction contracts related to construction contracts that are likely to incur losses are presented as is and are not offset. The amount equivalent to the reserves for loss on construction contracts included in inventories related to construction contracts that are likely to incur losses is ¥172,958 thousand for work in process. |                    |
| (3) Monetary claims against associates   |                    |
| Short-term monetary claims   | ¥1,104thousand     |
| (4) Monetary debts against associates  |                    |
| Short-term monetary debts  | ¥1,026thousand     |



#### 4. Notes on statements of income

- (1) A reduction of book value due to a decline in the profitability of inventories held for the purpose of ordinary sale

Cost of sales ¥209,735 thousand

- (2) Provision for loss on construction contracts included in the cost of sales ¥176,722 thousand

- (3) Volume of transactions with associates

Volume of transactions due to business transactions ¥481,633 thousand

- (4) Gain on debt recovery

The amount of loans recovered that the Company has received from its liquidated US subsidiary exceeded the book value.

- (5) Gain on sales of shares of subsidiaries and associates

This is due to the sale of a portion of the Company's shares in SiTime Corporation, an affiliate company.

- (6) Loss on retirement of non-current assets

This is mainly attributable to the retirement of reticles included in the Company's tangible assets.

- (7) Loss on valuation of investment securities

This is attributable to the review of the valuation of one of the investment securities that the Company owns.

#### 5. Notes on statements of changes in shareholder's equity

##### Matters on type and number of treasury shares

Type of shares	Number of shares at beginning of the fiscal year under review	Increase in number of shares during the fiscal year under review	Decrease in number of shares during the fiscal year under review	Number of shares as of the end of the fiscal year under review
Common shares	2,797,111 shares	2,542 shares	24,900 shares	2,774,753 shares

(Notes) 1. 2,500 shares of the increase in the number of treasury shares (common shares) is due to the acquisition of treasury stock by resolution of the Meeting of the Board of Directors and 42 shares are purchase of fractional shares.

2. 24,900 shares of the decreased in the number of treasury stock (common shares) is due to the disposition of treasury shares.

#### 6. Notes on deferred tax accounting

##### Breakdown of major factors giving rise to deferred tax assets and liabilities

##### Deferred tax assets

Allowance for doubtful accounts ¥23,321 thousand

Provision for bonuses ¥224,234 thousand

Provision for loss on construction contracts ¥64,414 thousand

Accrued enterprise tax ¥101,723 thousand

Accrued legal welfare expenses ¥29,923 thousand

Loss on valuation of inventories ¥30,086 thousand

Loss on retirement of non-current assets ¥99,985 thousand

Excess depreciation of software, etc. ¥255,966 thousand

Excess depreciation of long-term prepaid expenses ¥245,694 thousand

Loss on valuation of investment securities ¥9,396 thousand

Loss on valuation of other investments ¥62,724 thousand

Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities ¥223,212 thousand

Other ¥147,327 thousand

Subtotal deferred tax assets ¥1,518,010 thousand

Valuation allowances (¥435,697) thousand

Total deferred tax assets ¥1,082,313 thousand

##### Deferred tax liabilities

Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities (¥12,222) thousand

Total deferred tax liabilities (¥12,222) thousand

Net deferred tax assets ¥1,070,091 thousand

**7. Notes on transactions with related parties**

- (1) Transactions with related parties

Not applicable.

- (2) Notes on significant subsidiaries and affiliated companies

SiTime Corporation is significant affiliated company in the current fiscal year and its balance sheet is as follows.

	Current fiscal year (¥ thousand)
Current assets	88,785,191
Fixed assets	10,821,552
Current liabilities	4,484,464
Non-current liabilities	1,106,983
Net assets	94,015,296
Sales amount	37,634,384
Income (loss) before income taxes	3,096,687
Net income (loss)	3,085,806

**8. Notes concerning revenue recognition**

The basic information on understanding of revenue from contract with customers are included in “Notes to consolidated financial statements 8. Notes concerning revenue recognition”.

**9. Notes concerning information per one share**

- |                          |           |
|--------------------------|-----------|
| (1) Net assets per share | ¥3,122.42 |
| (2) Profit per share     | ¥370.58   |

**10. Other notes**

The figures shown have been rounded down to the nearest one thousand yen.